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July 17, 2009 AR EVA

Mr. Keith I McConnell, Deputy Director
Decommissioning & Uranium Recovery Licensing Directorate
Division of Waste Management & Environmental Protection
Office of Federal & State Materials & Environmental Management Programs
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2738

Re: Docket No. 40-8502, License No. SUA-1341
Response to RAI Dated February 19, 2009 re. License Renewal Application

Dear Mr. McConnell:

Enclosed please find five sets of replacement pages and figures for insertion in the renewal application
(dated May, 2008) for the above referenced license. The revised pages address certain aspects of the
Request for Additional Information (RAI) dated February 19, 2009 to support the NRC review of the
license renewal request. Specific responses to the items in the RAI follow.

Section 2.5 Climatology and Meteorology

1. Please provide an assessment or data indicating whether or not the long-term trends of
meteorological parameters, such as temperature, precipitation, and wind speed/direction, have
significantly changed from previous applications.

Response: Section 2.5 of the application has been expanded to incorporate the following discussion.
As noted in Section 2.5 of the renewal application, the last site specific meteorological monitoring
was done at Irigaray in 1980-1981. In order to address the request we have compiled data from
weather stations in the general area (Buffalo, Gillette, Kaycee, Midwest, and Billy Creek, Wyoming)
in order to evaluate the available data for changes in general weather patterns for the area. Billy Creek
is located approximately 18 miles south of Buffalo. Changes at these monitored locations would infer
similar changes at Irigaray and Christensen Ranch. Conversely, a lack of changes at the other sites
would likely indicate no changes at the mine site. Average monthly and average annual temperature
and precipitation were calculated for each site for a uniform period of record (1962 through 1989)
and for the period 1990 through July, 2006. Years in which three or more months of data were
missing from the record for a given station were deleted from the annual average calculation with the
exception of 2006. The data are summarized in the attached table. The earlier data set for each
station was compared to the later data set to see if there were noticeable differences.

The monthly average and annual average temperatures for the two different time periods for each of
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the five stations are presented in the enclosed Table 2.3. Four of the five stations had virtually the
same annual average temperature for both time periods; the biggest difference was an increase of
0.53* F for Buffalo with an average difference between the two periods for the four stations equaling
0.25' F. The Midwest data would seem to indicate a substantial and anomalous average annual
temperature decline exceeding two degrees F, but the data have some significant gaps that may be
influencing the average results. Overall, the data support the conclusion that the annual average
temperature in the region surrounding Irigaray and Christensen Ranch has not changed significantly
from the 1962-1989 period to the 1990-2006 period.

Despite the limited site specific temperature data for Irigaray/Christensen Ranch, it was worthwhile to
compare the 1981 temperature data available for Irigaray with the comparable data from the regional
weather stations. See Table 2.3 for this comparison. The 1981 data support the conclusion that the
regional temperature data is reflective of temperatures at Irigaray. Since there are no substantial
elevation differences between all of these locations, comparability of temperature data would be
expected.

The monthly average and annual average precipitation for the two different time periods for each of
the five stations are also presented in the enclosed Table 2.3. Four of the five stations exhibited
similar annual precipitation averages when comparing the two different time periods. Midwest was
the only station that exhibited a significant difference in precipitation when comparing the annual
averages for the two different time periods. Midwest experienced a decline of 2.9 inches average
annual precipitation from the earlier period to the later period. However, there were a number of
years that lacked sufficient data for Midwest. This lack of data may have influenced the outcome of
the evaluation. Discounting the incomplete record for Midwest, one can conclude there has not been
a dramatic change in precipitation patterns from the period 1962-1989 to the period 1990-2006.

Evaluating changes in wind direction and speed for different periods is more difficult because of the
limited regional data that are available. Only two of the stations (Buffalo and Gillette) utilized to
evaluate regional temperature and precipitation changes have wind data available. See
www.wrcc.dri.edu for historical summaries of wind direction and speed for reporting stations in
Wyoming. Because of differences in local terrain and relative location, wind direction and speed data
for Buffalo and Gillette are only marginally applicable to Irigaray and Christensen Ranch. Buffalo
exhibits a strong north-northwest component to wind direction which is present in the 1981 Irigaray
data for March through July. During the balance of the year the 1981 Irigaray data reflect a more
southerly component to wind direction, more reflective of Gillette and Casper. Considering wind
speed in general for eastern Wyoming, there is a relatively uniform pattern: December through May
is the windiest period in terms of velocity with a peak in December-January. During the warm
weather months there is some moderation of wind velocity.

The overall patterns of wind speed and direction for eastern Wyoming have not changed significantly
since previous re-licensing actions for Irigaray/Christensen Ranch. Wind was and remains a dominant
component of Wyoming's weather. No dramatic shifts in wind direction or wind speed have occurred
at the site, based on casual observation by site personnel. The Wyoming Climate Atlas (available at
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www.wrds.uwyo.edu/sco/climateatlas) includes some graphical presentations of wind speed and wind
direction frequency distributions for select weather stations covering diverse locations throughout
Wyoming. Despite some year to year variation, the significant aspect demonstrated by the graphs is
the consistency of wind speed and direction over an extended time period (1961-1990). This supports
the conclusion that wind characteristics have not changed appreciably at Irigaray/Christensen Ranch
in the past ten or so years.

2. Provide additional information on air quality in the region of the Irigaray/Christensen Ranch
facilities. In particular, address whether the region is in attainment according to National Ambient Air
Quality Standards.

Response: Currently, there is only one region in Wyoming that has been recommended by the State
of Wyoming to EPA for designation as a non-attainment area (for ozone): the Upper Green River
Basin in the southwest portion of the state. The area where the Irigaray and Christensen Ranch
facilities are located is in attainment according to National Air Quality Standards.

Section 2.7 Hydrology

The licensee indicates there are currently five CBM wells within the Christensen Ranch licensing area.
To determine the impact of coal bed methane (CBM) operations on surface water quality, the
following information is required by NRC staff to determine compliance with 10 CFR Part 40,
Appendix A, Criteria 5 and 7.

1. Provide maps that show all existing and planned CBM well locations within
0.8 km [0.5 mi] of the Christensen Ranch licensed boundary.

Response: The location of the CBM Wells that are within one half mile of the perimeter of the
Christensen Ranch licensed area can be seen on the enclosed Figure B. 1.A. Three companies have
CBM Wells in this area of concern: Anadarko, Yates, and Windsor. The locations of the wells were
found using the Wyoming Oil and Gas Commission Database and COGEMA maps.

2. Provide maps that show existing or planned National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
permit CBM water discharge points to surface water features or drainages within 0.8 km [0.5 mi]
of the Christensen Ranch licensed boundary.

Response: The locations of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Outfall points and
Reservoirs can also be found on Figure B. 1.A. There is only one WYPDES permit that contains
outfall points within the area of concern. This permit is WY0044059 and its outfall points are located
in Sections 5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16 and 17 of T44N, R77W (see Figure B. 1.A). There are two other
WYPDES permits that are shown on this Figure, but they do not fall within the area of concern. Six
permitted reservoirs are show on Figure B. 1 A; three of them are planned for construction inside the
half mile surrounding the licensed area. These reservoirs names and locations are Grover: Sec.9
T44NR77W, Christensen: Sec.9 T44NR76W, andP24-1: Sec. 24 T45NR77W. The locations of
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these reservoirs were found on the State Engineer's Database.

3. Provide water quality, permitted volume, and known volume of any CBM-produced water to
be discharged to surface drainages or impoundments within 0.8 km [0.5mi] of the Christensen
Ranch licensed boundary.

Response: None of the CBM Wells within the half mile perimeter around the Christensen Ranch
licensed boundary area have been discharging water; thus no known water volumes or qualities have
been observed. Wyoming Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit WY0044059 is the only
one that is within the concerned area. In this permit there are only three outfall points that are located
inside the half mile perimeter. The three outfall points are 10, 11 and 13, located in sections 9 and 10
of T44N, R77W. The total effluent limits and volume of the discharged water from all the outfall
points in permit WY0044059 are shown below.

Table B.0 Effluent Limits of WYPDES Permit WY0044059

Daily Maximum,
Effluent Characteristics Outfall
Chlorides, mg/I 46
Dissolved Manganese, pg/I 650
pH, standard units 6.5-9.0
Specific Conductance, micromhos/cm 7500
Sulfates, mg/I 3000
Total Arsenic, pg/I 7
Total Barium, pg/I 1800
TDS, mg/i 5000
Total Flow, MGD 4.1
Total Recoverable Aluminum, pg/I 750
Dissolved Iron, pg/I 1000
Total Radium 226, pCi/I 5

4. Discuss whether the CBM-produced water discharge to surface waters or drainages may
impact the surface water quality within the Christensen Ranch licensed boundary.

Response: The adverse effects of discharging the CBM-product water to the surface would be
minimal. This is due to the fact that the majority of the CBM Wells that are inside the half mile
perimeter are permitted with Anadarko, which plans to convey its discharge water by pipeline to a
conventional oil/gas field near Midwest, Wyoming. Also, some water that is being discharged inside
the half mile perimeter is going to reservoirs or storage/treatment tanks to be retained or treated and
discharged. The discharged effluent also has to meet regulated limits defined by the federal and state
governments.

The three outfall points under WY0044059 are permitted to discharge into corresponding reservoirs.
The reservoirs are designed to receive the CBM-produced water and retain it so that it does not reach
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any major surface water. The major surface water of concern in this WYPDES permit is the Powder
River. The permit states that water may be discharged from the reservoirs as long as none of the
discharge reaches any major surface water. If the retention system allows CBM water to reach the
Powder River the water management plan must be altered. The Christensen Ranch surface water
sampling locations would not be affected by this discharge because the outfall points are
downgradient from any of the sampling locations.

5. Assess how CBM-produced water discharge may impact baseline water quality in the overlying
aquifer (i.e., the "J" unit) within the Christensen Ranch licensed boundary.

Response: The majority of the CBM water in and near the Christensen Ranch permit area will be
discharged to a pipeline and transported numerous miles away for re-injection into a deep aquifer.
None of this CBM water has any potential to affect the ground-water in this area. There are three
CBM water storage reservoirs permitted within 1.2 mile of the permit area (see the response to
Request 2 above). The geologic data in each of these three areas show that a thick aquitard exists
above the J Sandstone that will greatly retard movement of CBM water on the surface down to the J
Sandstone (see the examples of relevant geologic cross-sections in the enclosed revisions to Appendix
B of the license renewal application). Therefore, no water quality effects should be observed in the J
Sandstone from the CBM discharges in the Christensen Ranch area.

See the enclosed modifications to Appendix B addressing the above items.

Section 2.9 Background Radiological Characteristics

Provide information, or the location of information, on the depth of soil sampling discussed in Section
2.9 of the licensee's 1996 license renewal application (COGEMA Mining, Inc., 1996).

Response: Table 2.17 in the 1996 license renewal application presents the soil radiological data,
identical to what was presented in the Christensen Ranch permit amendment application in 1988
(Appendix D-10). Table 2.17 indicates that most of the samples were taken from the 0 to 5 cm
interval. Also see Section 2.4 of the Decommissioning Plan for Irigaray and Christensen Ranch
Projects, COGEMA Mining, Inc., December, 2000, revised June 2001. That reference provides a
comprehensive discussion of the historical background data for the sites and presents the basis for the
background radionuclide values proposed in that approved decommissioning plan. Section 2.9 of the
May, 2008, license renewal application has been revised herein to include additional reference to
Section 2.4 of the above noted decommissioning plan.

Section 3.4.1.7 Wastewater Management

Describe wastewater management operations within the Christensen Ranch licensed boundary and the
number of evaporation ponds and deep injection wells planned to be used.

Response: Section 3.4.2.4 discusses the Christensen Ranch wastewater management. Summarizing
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that section, there are four brine ponds for the evaporation of contaminated water. There are
currently two deep disposal wells also available at Christensen Ranch with a collective capacity of
about 150 gpm. Additionally, there is a permeate storage pond which exclusively holds excess good
quality water generated from the RO unit which is not used for lixiviant makeup or process stream
recycle. There also is in place a WYPDES discharge permit which could be utilized to discharge to
Willow Creek treated water that meets 10 CFR 20 Appendix B effluent limits. Presently, COGEMA
does not anticipate a need-to utilize the discharge option. Incidentally, page 3-44 has been revised
with this submittal to correct typographical errors relating to the waste/brine concentration ranges at
the bottom of the page.

Section 4.2 Liquids and Solids

Provide additional information regarding liquid waste control for the site.
1. Specify under which circumstances each of the three bleed disposition options will be used.
2. Provide the maximum injection rate allowed for deep injection well Christensen 18-3 based on

results of a step-injection test the licensee performed.

Response:
1. The operational bleed of approximately 1% of total wellfield flow is an essential component of the
groundwater control program in order to provide excursion control. Disposition of the wellfield
bleed during all phases of production and restoration is predominantly by injection into the deep
disposal wells and in very minor amounts, by evaporative loss in the process water ponds. An
expanded discussion of waste water management is provided below.

Production Only Phase

A. Direct injection from the plant process flow into the deep disposal wells (up to 40gpm)
without other processing steps (which would occur if no RO permeate water is needed for
lixiviant makeup or the RO system was temporarily unavailable).

B. Processing 160gpm of the plant process flow through a reverse osmosis unit when RO
permeate water is needed for lixiviant makeup, the normal production-only scenario.
Assuming a split of 75% permeate and 25% brine, 120gpm of high quality permeate would
return to the wellfield via the lixiviant makeup system for reinjection; and 40gpm of brine
would be sent directly to the deep disposal wells, or to the evaporation ponds. Sending all or
a portion of the brine to the evaporation ponds prior to deep well disposal may be done to
provide a temporary hold on the waste water as part of the optimization program for
management of the deep disposal wells.

Joint Production / Restoration Phase

A. Up to 40gpm of bleed flow as outlined in the Production Only Phase above injected into the
deep disposal wells.
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B. Up to 1 I0gpm flow to the deep disposal wells from a combination of:

a. Groundwater sweep - total flow to the deep well.

b. Reverse Osmosis - 25% of the flow (brine) to the deep well.

C. All or a portion of the flow above may go initially to the lined evaporation ponds which are
used as holding ponds prior to deep disposal well injection.

Restoration Only Phase

A. Up to 150gpm flow to the deep disposal wells from a combination of:

a. Groundwater sweep - total flow to the deep well.

b. Reverse Osmosis - 25% of the flow (brine) to the deep well.

B. All or a portion of the flow above may go initially to the lined evaporation ponds which are
used as holding ponds prior to deep disposal well injection.

This expanded discussion of waste water management has been incorporated into the enclosed
revision of Section 4.2 of the license renewal application.

2. The effective injection rate into deep injection well Christensen 18-3 averages about 75 gpm. The
injection rate can vary within a limited range but is dictated by the pressure limitations. The permit
specifies an injection pressure limit, not a specific injection rate limit.

Section 5.0 Operations

1. Describe, or identify the location in the license renewal application, the permanent retention period
for the following records:

a. Records of onsite radioactive waste disposal such as deep well injection, land application, or
burial as specified by 10 CFR 20.2002 and 20.2007

b. Records specified by 10 CFR 20.2103)b)(4)
c. Records specified by 10 CFR 40, Appendix A, Criteria 8 and 8A
d. Records containing information for decommissioning and reclamation
e. Records used to demonstrate compliance and evaluate dose, intake, and releases to the

environment as specified by 10 CFR Part 20.
2. Describe or identify the location in the license renewal application where it states that records will

comply with 10 CFR Part 20, Subpart L.

3. Describe or identify the location in the license renewal application where the 3-year retention
period for survey and calibration records is described or referenced as specified by 10 CFR Part
20.

Response: A new Subsection 5.11 has been added to Section 5.0 summarizing the record retention
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policies, all of which are consistent with the requirements of 10 CFR 20 and 10 CFR 40. The specific
references in the NRC request are addressed below.

1.

a. Concerning on-site radioactive waste disposal, the only relevant records concern the deep
disposal wells. There is no land application or burial of such materials practiced on site. All
byproduct material waste is shipped for disposal at a licensed site for the receipt of such
material (currently, Pathfinder Mines Corporation's Shirley Basin tailings site). No hazardous
materials regulated by other agencies are subject to disposal on site. The deep disposal wells
records include continuous monitoring records while operating of injection rate, annulus
pressure, and injection pressure. Records of cumulative injection volume are maintained.
There are also records of injectate quality (monitored on a quarterly frequency), biannual
static bottom-hole pressure survey test reports, and quarterly summary monitoring reports
sent to the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality. All of these records will be
maintained on site until license termination.

b. Effluent release measurements and calculations have been maintained on site and will continue
to be maintained until license termination.

c. The records specified in Criterion 8 of Appendix A of 10 CFR 40 that have been maintained
on site consist of the yellowcake dryer operation monitoring data (differential pressure
recordings and documented manual reading checks, and dryer stack scrubber water flow rate
recordings and documented manual reading checks). These records will continue to be
maintained on site a minimum of three years after the records are made. Criterion 8a of
Appendix A requires the maintenance of daily documented inspections of tailings or waste
retention systems for a minimum of three years. By license condition the waste retention
systems (evaporation ponds) at Irigaray and Christensen Ranch only require inspection on a
weekly basis. These documented inspection records have been and will continue to be
maintained on site for a minimum of three years after the records are made.

d. Decommissioning and reclamation records, including analytical data, supporting survey
results, documentation of activities, and related monitoring records are all maintained on site.
These records will be maintained until license termination.

e. All records relating to the evaluation and demonstration of compliance for dose, intake, and
releases to the environment as specified in 10 CFR 20 are and will continue to be maintained
on site. These records will be maintained until license termination.

2. See new Subsection 5.11 where it is stated that records will comply with Subpart L of 10 CFR 20.
3. See new Subsection 5.11 where it is stated that survey and calibration records will retained for a

minimum of three years.

Section 5.7.1 Effluent Control Techniques

Provide a spill contingency plan for potential spills that may occur during lixiviant transportation from
the Christensen Ranch satellite plant to the Irigaray central processing facility.

Response: No lixiviant is transported between the Christensen Ranch satellite plant and the Irigaray
8
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plant. The only routinely transported process material between the Christensen Ranch plant and
Irigaray is the loaded or stripped IX resin. The enclosed copy of Standard Operating Procedure E-1 1
addresses LSA spill response, including resin spill response, during transportation. The cleanup
outlined in SOP E- 11 will assure compliance with Criterion 6 of Appendix A, 10 CFR 40, relating to
the removal of soil contaminated with byproduct material.

Section 5.7.2 External Radiation Exposure Monitoring Program

Describe or identify the location in the license renewal application of the program to monitor beta
radiation, including a description of techniques and instruments used.

Response: While not discussed in the description of the radiation safety monitoring program, Table
5.10, which summarizes the radiological monitoring program, notes that a beta survey will be done
annually in areas where workers have close contact with yellowcake. Enclosed with this submittal is a
copy of an SOP HP- 31 which describes the beta radiation measurement procedure.

Section 5.7.4 Exposure Calculations

Provide or identify the location in the license renewal application of calculations for prenatal and fetal
radiation exposure.

Response: Enclosed is a copy of SOP HP-32 which describes the procedures to evaluate fetal dose
during pregnancy for a declared pregnant female employee.

Section 5.8.2 Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Program

Demonstrate whether excursion indicators (i.e., chloride, conductivity, and total alkalinity) in the
overlying aquifer at Christensen Ranch would or would not be affected by CBM-produced water.

Response: The potential effects of the CBM discharge water on the overlying aquifer are presented in
Section B. 1.4. A thick aquitard exists in the three areas where CBM discharge water will be ponded
on the land surface and are near the Christensen Ranch permit area. Geologic data shows that a thick
aquitard exists above the uppermost overlying aquifer, the J Sandstone in the Christensen Ranch area.
This thick aquitard will greatly retard vertical movement of surface water downward through the
aquitard to the J Sandstone; therefore no water quality effects are expected from the CBM discharge
water in the J Sandstone. The indicator parameters should still be appropriate for the monitoring of
the overlying aquifer.

Section 6.1.3 Proposed Restoration Program

Provide a technical basis of why 10 pore volumes are reasonable for the reverse osmosis permeate
injection phase of the groundwater restoration.
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Response: The selection of 10 pore volumes of reverse osmosis permeate injection during
restoration was a result of consultation with the NRC staff The approach is based on the
approximate average pore volume required for the combined Christensen and Irigaray project
restoration effort to date (see the following table). Considering differences in the ore zone
characteristics between Irigaray and Christensen Ranch, it would be logical to examine only the
historical reverse osmosis restoration pore volumes at Christensen Ranch. In that case the average
RO pore volumes were 9.1. Notable in the table below is the decline in RO pore volumes for CR 5
and 6 compared to the earlier Christensen Ranch mine units. Particularly in the case of CR 2 and CR
3 there was a much more protracted RO phase to the restoration. The extended RO phase for those
two mine units primarily was due to two factors: 1) Some well completions were in areas of marginal
ore grade in an attempt to maximize the overall uranium recovery. The price for that approach was
the necessity to restore a larger impacted mining zone. 2) The early well fields were subject to
extended mining cycles whereby the pore volume equivalent of lixiviant injection was much greater
than what occurred in the later fields. This protracted extraction phase caused a correspondingly long
restoration (RO) phase. Planned well fields at Christensen Ranch will be operated consistent with CR
5 and CR 6, resulting in a shorter RO phase to their restoration. The RO phase of restoration is an
iterative process: the ongoing monitoring provides feedback in order to ascertain the need for
additional RO pore volume(s). In light of this, COGEMA Mining feels that the historical restoration
experience with the Christensen Ranch site is the best indicator of future restoration performance
when evaluating RO pore volumes. Ten RO pore volumes should be very conservative.

Mine Unit RO Pore Volumes
IR 1-3 13.2
IR 4-5 9.5

IR6 7.1
IR 7 11.7
IR8 10.2
IR 9 10.7

CR2 10.8
CR 3 16.4
CR4 9.8
CR 5 4.3
CR6 4.0

Average
Pore 9.8

Volume

Section 6.2 Decontamination and Decommissioning

Provide a more thorough description of decontamination and decommissioning for the facilities.
1. Describe or refer to the statistical procedure that will provide a 95 percent confidence that the

survey units meet the soil cleanup guidelines.
2. Describe how COGEMA will comply with timeliness requirements in decommissioning for

well field restoration as required by 10 CFR 40.32(c) (sic).
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Response:
1. See Section 7.2, Soil Cleanup and Verification, of the referenced Decommissioning Plan for

Irigaray and Christensen Ranch Projects, December 2000, revised June 2001, for a discussion
of meeting the 95 percent confidence level for meeting the soil cleanup criteria.

2. COGEMA has committed to groundwater restoration to commence in each wellfield as soon
as possible following completion of mining operations. To accomplish this, a number of
technical constraints for the Christensen Ranch facilities determine an appropriate schedule:

a. Production flow is limited to a maximum of 4,000gpm (but typically averaging 3,600
gpm).

b. Restoration flow is limited to 1,000gpm during restoration phase only operations or
500gpm during combined operations of production/restoration. The restoration capacity
is in part limited by the wastewater disposal capacity.

c. Wastewater disposal capacity is 150gpm, based on the combined capacity of the two deep

disposal wells.

d. Groundwater sweep flow is 150gpm/wellfield with a maximum of two wellfields in GWS.

e. Transition time is required between different phases (production, restoration GWS,
restoration RO, recirculation), to re-plumb wellfield connections.

f Avoiding groundwater sweep in a wellfield immediately adjacent to a producing wellfield
is normally inadvisable because of the dramatic drawdown effect of a 150gpm
consumptive flow. This groundwater sweep drawdown would tend to promote
excursions from the adjacent producing wellfield.

g. The availability of process pipe trunklines between wellfields and the plant.

For Christensen Ranch, using the above assumptions and limitations, production in MU7
would begin in month zero and end in month 32. Restoration operations in WU7 would
initiate in month 34, and restoration would continue unabated through the sequence of mine
units until the completion of restoration for MU12 in month 200. In other words, the
restoration process would continue uninterrupted for the project from month 34 onward.
COGEMA Mining feels that adherence to such a schedule fulfills the overall requirement of
timely renewal for the facilities. The schedule represents a good faith effort toward
decommissioning while working within the constraints outlined above. However, if each
wellfield is defined as a "separate outdoor area" under 10 CFR 40.42(d), COGEMA Mining
would probably have to apply for a delay of restoration commencement in some wellfields
under 10 CFR 40.42(f). One of the key constraints that would likely trigger a request for
restoration delay is the very finite waste water disposal capacity of the Christensen Ranch
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facility. In the context of a 150 gpm disposal rate, we are limited in terms of how much
restoration can be done at one time, particularly when production is ongoing from another
active wellfield, and depending on the restoration duration for individual wellfields.
Regarding the latter factor, it is also likely that COGEMA Mining would request extensions
for the completion of the restoration of individual wellfields under 10 CFR 40.42(h)(2)(i).
This is based upon the historical time span to complete wellfield groundwater restoration at
Christensen Ranch: an average of 48 months per wellfield.

The above discussion has been incorporated into the enclosed revision of Section 6.2 of the license
renewal application.

Additionally, we have taken this opportunity to update or correct a figure and a table in the renewal
application that are not within the scope of the NRC RAI. Figure 3.10 on page 3-30 has been revised
to reflect the present elution circuit configuration in the Irigaray plant. The plant has two parallel but
independent elution process lines available. The redundant lines allow some operational flexibility to
more readily accommodate ion exchange resin deliveries from Christensen Ranch. The duplication
has no impact on overall Irigaray plant licensed capacity. The configuration as now portrayed on
Figure 3.10 is similar to what existed in the plant prior to the end of production at Irigaray (see Figure
3.9 from the January, 1996 license renewal application). The Irigaray Plant equipment list, Table 3.3,
has also been updated to be consistent with Figure 3.10. The modified Figure 3.10 and Table 3.3 are
included with the enclosure.

Subsection 6.1.2.1 on page 6-3 also was modified to reflect that any discharge under a discharge
permit must also comply with the effluent limits of 10 CFR 20 Appendix B, Table 2.

Attached is a sheet summarizing the replacement/insertion directions for the enclosed revision items
(five sets) in the License Renewal Application. Please advise us of any further needs by the NRC staff
during its review of this renewal application.

Sincerely,

Tom Hardgrove
Manager, Environmental & Regulatory Affairs

Encls.
cc: D. B. Spitzberg, U.S. NRC - Region IV
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